Nwana (1981), suggested that a sample size of 20% is necessary if a population is in the 

hundreds, since this is made up several thousand, a sample size of 5 percent or less than is need. Therefore, 

by following the population of this study which is one hundred and eighty-one (181) editions of each 

newspaper (making a total of 362 editions), the study used researcher used 20 percent as the study`s sample 

size. Thus, the sampling strategy developed by Ken and Black (2004), is used in this work to obtain the 

interval that illustrates the selection process for certain editions.